

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELMBROOK SCHOOL DISTRICT,
ELMBROOK JOINT COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 21,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE, 3, A MINOR BY DOE 3'S NEXT BEST FRIEND
DOE 2, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

S. KYLE DUNCAN
LUKE W. GOODRICH
ERIC C. RASSBACH
HANNAH C. SMITH
JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
3000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095*

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
ADITYA BAMZAI
DOMINIC E. DRAYE
STEVEN A. MYERS
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5000
Counsel of Record

LORI M. LUBINSKY
*Axley Brynerson LLP
2 East Mifflin Street
P.O. Box 1767
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 257-5661*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuits and State Supreme Courts on the Constitutionality of Using Church Space for Government Functions.....	11
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits on the Scope and Meaning of Religious “Coercion.”	15
III. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits on the Scope and Meaning of Religious “Endorsement.”	18
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions on the “Endorsement” Test.....	19

B. The Decision Below Exacerbates
 Acknowledged Circuit Splits Over the
 “Endorsement” Test..... 25

IV. This Case Presents a Recurring Question
 of National Importance. 30

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the *En Banc* United
 States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Cir-
 cuit (July 23, 2012) 1a

APPENDIX B: Order of the United States
 Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit
 (Aug. 14, 2012) 80a

APPENDIX C: Panel Opinion of the United
 States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Cir-
 cuit (Sept. 9, 2011) 83a

APPENDIX D: Decision and Order of the
 United States District Court for the Eastern
 District of Wisconsin (July 19, 2010) 146a

APPENDIX E: Judgment of the United States
 District Court for the Eastern District of Wis-
 consin (July 19, 2010) 179a

APPENDIX F: Memorandum Decision of the
 United States District Court for the Eastern
 District of Wisconsin Respecting Plaintiffs’
 Motion for Preliminary Injunction
 (Sept. 15, 2009) 181a

APPENDIX G: Oral Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin Respecting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (June 2, 2009) 208a

APPENDIX H: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (June 2, 2009)..... 210a

APPENDIX I: Plaintiff-Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing Before the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Oct. 7, 2011)..... 212a

APPENDIX J: Affidavits Submitted in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (May 22, 2009)..... 234a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	24
<i>Berman v. Board of Elections</i> , 420 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1969)	14
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	16
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

<i>Chabad-Lubavitch of Ga. v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Elewski v. City of Syracuse</i> , 123 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	16, 27
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Ind. Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Kaplan v. Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i>	20, 21
<i>Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)</i> ... i, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 24, 30	
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)</i>	19, 21, 22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)</i>	24
<i>Miller v. Cooper, 244 P.2d 520 (N.M. 1952)</i>	13, 31
<i>Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)</i>	20, 21, 24
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny Cnty., 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	22, 23, 28
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Sch., 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)</i>	17
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist., 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	17, 27, 28
<i>Otero v. State Election Board of Oklahoma, 975 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1992)</i>	13, 14
<i>Peck v. Upshur Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)</i>	26
<i>Porta v. Klagholz, 19 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D.N.J. 1998)</i>	33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	17
<i>Salazar v. Buono, 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)</i>	23

<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	i, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Sch. Dist of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	17, 22
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>School District of Hartington v. Nebraska State Board of Education</i> , 195 N.W.2d 161 (Neb. 1972).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. District Board of Joint School District No. 6</i> , 156 N.W. 477 (Wis. 1916).....	12, 31
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Nusbaum</i> , 115 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1962).....	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	23, 24, 34
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639, (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	20, 21, 24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Other Authorities	
2012 High School Graduation Schedule, available at http://www.scsk12.org/SCS/pages/hsgrad_dates12.html	31

- Addison, Kasi K., *Newark Schools Settle Religious Bias Lawsuit*, NJ.COM, June 9, 2008, available at http://www.nj.com/newark/index.ssf/2008/06/newark_schools_settle_religiou.html..... 32
- Americans United for Separation of Church and State, *Graduation Ceremonies in Religious Buildings*, available at <http://www.au.org/tags/graduation-ceremony-religious-buildings> 32
- Ass'n of Religion Data Archives, *County Membership Report, Waukesha County, Wisconsin: Religious Traditions, 2010*, available at http://www.thearda.com/rcms2010/r/c/55/rcms2010_55133_county_name_2010.asp..... 4
- Choper, Jesse H., *The Endorsement Test: Its Status and Desirability*, 18 J.L. & Pol. 499 (2002) 30
- Drury, David, *Graduation Planned at Comcast Theater*, Hartford Courant, Feb. 25, 2010 32
- Graduations*, Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, May 6, 2012, available at <http://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2012/may/06/graduations-20120506-0-0/?f=rivervalley> 31
- Hellyer, Joan, *Tech School Moves Graduation Ceremony*, Bucks County Courier Times 32
- Images: Wacunda High School Graduation*, Daily Herald, May 20, 2012, available at <http://www.dailyherald.com/article/20120520/news/705209736/photos/AR/> 31

Kiracofe, Christine Rienstra, <i>Going To The Chapel, And We're Gonna . . . Graduate?: Do Public Schools Run Afoul Of The Constitution By Holding Graduation Ceremonies In Church Buildings?</i> , 266 Ed. L. Rep. 583 (2011)	30
Saxer, Shelley Ross, <i>Government and Religion as Landlord and Tenant</i> , 58 Rutgers L. Rev. 409 (2006)	33
Sellers, Laurin, <i>Brevard Alters Graduation Sites After Church-State Suit</i> , Orlando Sentinel, May 14, 2006.....	32
Sinnott, Edmund W., <i>Meetinghouse & Church in Early New England</i> (1963)	34
Soulsville Charter School to Hold First- Ever Graduation With A Bang, <i>available at</i> http://www.staxmuseum.com/events/ news/view/soulsville-charter-school-to-hold-first- ever-gradu	31
Stoller, Kristen, <i>Board to Pay Legal Fees in Settlement</i> , Hartford Courant, July 24, 2012	32
Sweeney, Kevin M., <i>Meetinghouses, Town Houses, and Churches: Changing Perceptions of Sacred and Secular Space in Southern New England, 1720 – 1850</i> , 28 Winterthur Portfolio 59 (1993).....	34
The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993)	19
Webster's New Dictionary (2d ed. 1950).....	19
